was invited by CPWD, Chungthang, for construction of ITBP road 

sometime in the year 2010. In response, M/s M.G. Contractors Pvt. 

Ltd. submitted its tender which was found to be lowest, accepted 

and awarded in its favour. The value of work awarded under the 

contract was Rs.70,65,65,490/- (Rupees seventy crores, sixty-five 

lakhs, sixty-five thousand, four hundred and ninety only) which was 

24.55% above the estimated cost put to tender of 

Rs.56,72,94,653/- (Rupees fifty-six crores, seventy-two lakhs, 

ninety-four thousand, six hundred and fifty-three only). Twenty-four 

months to be reckoned from 22nd day after the date of issue of 

acceptance letter dated 10.09.2010 was the time allowed for 

carrying out the work. The stipulated date of start of work was 

02.10.2010 and the date of completion was 01.10.2012.

[...]

Arbitrator was appointed who entered reference vide letter dated 

14.03.2020. M/s M.G. Contractors Pvt. Ltd. made 15(fifteen) claims 

by filing their Statement of Claims. The Union of India did not prefer 

any counter-claim. The total claim made by M/s M.G. Contractors 

Pvt. Ltd. was Rs.29,11,26,419/- (Rupees twenty-nine crores, eleven 

lakhs, twenty-six thousand, four hundred and nineteen only) along 

with interest, GST and cost as actual.  

3.  Claim No.7 was for an amount of Rs.8,16,41,135/- 

(Rupees eight crores, sixteen lakhs, fourty-one thousand, one 

hundred and thirty-five only) claimed as due and payable for 

escalation compensation for period October 2012 to June 2015.

[...]

Claim No.13 was for interest at the rate of 18% from 

due date to date of payment.  

5.  Claim No. 14 was the claim for GST at applicable rate as 

per actual on the claim amounts.  

6.  The learned Sole Arbitrator vide his Award dated 

23.3.2021, awarded a sum of Rs.12,80,94,368/- (Rupees twelve 

crores, eighty lakhs, ninety-four thousand, three hundred and sixty-

eight only) along with interest and GST under Claim No.13 and 

Claim No.14 in favour of M/s M.G. Contractors Pvt. Ltd. The Sole 

Arbitrator did not grant Claim Nos. 2, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11 and 12.  

7.  The Union of India filed an application under Section 34